301051E), be and are hereby re-appointed as 
Auditors of the Company, to hold office for second term of five 
consecutive years from the conclusion of 61st Annual General 
Meeting (AGM) till the conclusion of the 66th AGM to be held 

in the year 2027, on a remuneration of Rs. 21,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty one lac), excluding G.S.T./other taxes as applicable and 
reimbursement of travelling and other out-of-pocket expenses 
actually incurred by the said Auditors in connection with the 
audit, for the first year.

RESOLVED further that the Board of Directors of the Company

[...]

or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), 
remuneration of M/s R.J. Goel & Co., Cost Auditors, appointed 
by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct 
audit of cost records of the Company for the financial year  
2022-23 commencing 1st April 2022, of Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees 
One lac twenty five thousand), excluding G.S.T./other taxes as 
applicable and reimbursement of travelling and other out-of-
pocket expenses actually incurred by the said Cost Auditors in 
connection with the cost audit, be and is hereby ratified.

RESOLVED further that the Board of Directors of the Company

[...]

re-appointed as Auditors in terms of the provisions of the Sections 
139 and 141 of the Act and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014.

Audit Committee has recommended re-appointment of M/s Lodha 
& Co., Chartered Accountants, for a second term of five consecutive 
years, on remuneration of Rs. 21,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty one lac) 
for the first year, excluding G.S.T./other taxes as applicable and 
reimbursement of travelling and other out-of-pocket expenses 
actually incurred by the said Auditors in connection with the audit. 
The said recommendation is based on the fulfilment of the aforesaid